

No. 20-12003

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

KELVIN JONES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida
Case No. 4:19-cv-00300-RH-MJF**

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE FINES AND
FEES JUSTICE CENTER, THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE R
STREET INSTITUTE AND THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE *EN
BANC* BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

RICHARD W. CLARY
ANTONY L. RYAN
JUSTIN C. CLARKE
HELAM GEBREMARIAM
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Appeal No. 20-12003

Kelvin Jones, *et al.*

v.

Governor of Florida, *et al.*,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Florida Has Been Aggressive in Imposing Fees, Costs, Fines and Other Financial Obligations.	4
B. Florida Is an Outlier in Conditioning Reenfranchisement on Payment of Legal Financial Obligations.....	8
C. The Legal Financial Obligations Imposed on Floridians with Felonies Are Often Insurmountable and Withhold the Franchise Based Solely on Ability To Pay, in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....	13
D. Conditioning Reenfranchisement on Payment of Fees and Costs Operates as an Unconstitutional Denial of the Right To Vote for Failure To Pay Taxes.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	30
<i>Ceithaml v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 739 F. App’x 546 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	29
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	8, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. Gov. of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	14
Constitutions, Statutes & Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	8, 28
2003 Ala. Act. No. 2003-415, § 2	9
Ala. Stat. § 15-22-36.1(a)(3).....	9
Ariz. Laws of 2019, Ch. 149, § 7.....	9
Ariz. Stat. § 13-907(A)	10
Ark. Const. Amend. 51, § 11(d)(2)(A)	9
2003 Ark. Act No. 1451, § 1.....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-103	13
Conn. Stat. § 9-46a(b).....	10
Del. Code tit. 15, §§ 6102(a)(3), 6103.....	12
Fla. Const. art. V, § 14(b)	29
Fla. Stat. § 28.37(2), (3).....	29

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)	7, 15
Fla. Stat. § 768.096	21
Fla. Stat. § 775.083(1)(c)	6
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(6)(a)	6
Fla. Stat. § 893.135(1)(c)	6
Fla. Stat. § 938.05.	29
Kan. Stat. § 21-6613(b).....	11
La. Stat. § 18:102(A)(1)(b)	13
N.J. Stat. § 19:4-1.....	13
N.M. Stat. § 31-13-1	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-112	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.157(1)(b).....	13
Tenn. Stat. § 40-29-202(b)(1), (2)	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. § 43.01(a).....	10
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)(4)(A).....	10
W. Va. Code § 3-2-2(b)	11
Wyo. Stat. § 7-13-105(b)(ii)	11

Other Authorities

1984 Ga. Op. Atty. Gen. 71 (May 24, 1984)	11
Adam Looney & Nicholas Turner, The Brookings Inst., <i>Work and Opportunity Before and After Incarceration</i> (March 2018), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/es_20180314_looneyincarceration_final.pdf	25

Page(s)

Alicia Bannon, et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, *Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry* (2010),
<http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf>4

Anastasia Christman & Michelle Natividad Rodriguez, Nat’l Emp. Law Project, *Research Supports Fair Chance Policies* (2016),
<https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Chance-Ban-the-Box-Research.pdf>21

Bankrate, *Lowest-Income Americans Pay Three Times as Much for Checking Accounts* (2017),
<https://www.bankrate.com/pdfs/pr/20171023-Best-Banks.pdf>26

Civil Rights Clinic, Georgetown Law School, *Can’t Pay, Can’t Vote: A National Survey of the Modern Poll Tax* (2019)..... 10

Council of Economic Advisors, *Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that Disproportionately Impact the Poor* (Dec. 2015),
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf4

Dallan F. Flake, *When Any Sentence Is a Life Sentence: Employment Discrimination Against Ex-Offenders*, 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 45, 58 (2015).....22

Dick M. Carpenter II, et al., *License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing* (2d ed. 2017),
https://ij.org/wp-content/themes/ijorg/images/ltw2/License_to_Work_2nd_Edition.pdf22

Eli Hager, The Marshall Project, *For Men in Prison, Child Support Becomes a Crushing Debt* (Oct. 18, 2015),
<https://www.themarshallproject.org/2015/10/18/for-men-in-prison-child-support-becomes-a-crushing-debt>27

Fines & Fees Justice Center, *Florida Driver’s License Suspensions* (Oct. 7, 2019),
<https://srln.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html?appid=1e772db586154d92998641fb2b901647>24

Page(s)

Fla. Clerks & Comptrollers, *2018 Annual Assessments and Collections Report*, <https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/content/uploads/2019/01/2018-Annual-Assessments-and-Collections-Report.pdf>7

Fla. Clerks of Court Operations Corp., *Quarterly Measure and Actions Plans Report* (2016), https://flccoc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/PMap-Q4-2016-Report_FINAL.pdf.....16

H.R. Staff Analysis, H.B. 13, Reg. Sess. (Fla. 1999)16

Jessica Pearson, *Building Debt While Doing Time: Child Support and Incarceration*, 43 Judges J. 4 (2004)27

John Pawasarat & Lois M. Quinn, Emp. & Training Inst., Univ. of Wis. Milwaukee, *The EARN (Early Assessment & Retention Network) Model for Effectively Targeting WIA and TANF Res. to Participants* (2007), <http://www4.uwm.edu/eti/2007/EARNModel.pdf>23

Ky. Exec. Order 2019-003, § 110

Mario Salas & Angela Ciolfi, Legal Aid Justice Ctr., *Driven By Dollars: A State-by-State Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt* (2017), <https://www.justice4all.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Driven-by-Dollars.pdf>24

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 181, *Restoring the Right to Vote for New Yorkers on Parole* (2018), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/Executive_Order_181.pdf12

Nicholas P. Sullivan, *Cell Phones Provide Significant Economic Gains for Low-Income American Households* (2008), https://www.dwt.com/files/Uploads/Documents/Lifeline/2008%20Sullivan_Report.pdf28

Page(s)

Rebekah Diller, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, *The Hidden Costs of Florida’s Criminal Justice Fees* (2010),
https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_The%20Hidden-Costs-Florida%27s-Criminal-Justice-Fees.pdf5, 6, 7, 23

Roberto Roldan, *Florida’s Next Governor Faces Tough Transportation Challenge*, WMFE.org (Aug. 17, 2018),
<https://www.wmfe.org/floridas-next-governor-faces-tough-transportation-challenge/90430>23

Restoration of Rights Project, *State-by-State Comparison: Criminal Record in Employment & Licensing*,
<https://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/50-state-comparisoncomparison-of-criminal-records-in-licensing-and-employment/>21

Statement of Governor McAuliffe (June 23, 2015),
<https://www.governor.virginia.gov/newsroom/all-releases/2017/mcauliffe-administration/headline-826609-en.html> 11

Thea Sebastian, et al., *Democracy, If You Can Afford It: How Financial Conditions Are Undermining the Right to Vote*, 1 U.C.L.A. Crim. Just. L. Rev. 79 (2020)5

Trip Gabriel, *Iowa Governor Will Restore Voting Rights to Paroled Felons*, N.Y. Times (June 16, 2020).....11

Tyler Desmond & Charles Sprenger, Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, *Estimating the Cost of Being Unbanked* (2007)26

Valerie Schneider, *The Prison to Homelessness Pipeline: Criminal Record Checks, Race, and Disparate Impact*, 93 Ind. L.J. 421 (2018)27
